Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 3 October 2017 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 34)

New petitions

P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and
support disabled people to live independently

(Pages 35 - 48)
P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!

(Pages 49 - 58)
P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales

(Pages 59 - 71)
P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams
Pantycelyn

(Pages 72 - 88)
P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach

(Pages 89 - 105)

Updates to previous petitions

Education

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

The following two items will be grouped together for

consideration

P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious
Worship
(Page 106)
P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies
(Pages 107 - 113)

Health

P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service

(Pages 114 - 118)
P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales

(Pages 119 - 122)

Environment and Rural Affairs

P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications

(Pages 123 - 124)
P-04-683 Trees in Towns

(Pages 125 - 127)
P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales

(Pages 128 - 131)
P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework
Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities

(Pages 132 - 134)
P-05-756 Live Music Protection in Wales

(Page 135)

3.10P-05-759 Re-open the Cwmcarn Forest Drive at Easter 2018

(Pages 136 - 141)

Economy and Infrastructure



3.11 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road

(Pages 142 - 145)

Finance and Local Government

3.12 P-05-726 Give Rate Relief to Local Authorities for Leisure and Cultural

Facilities
(Page 146)

Communities and Children

3.13 P-05-734 Ban Letting Agent Fees to Tenants

4.1

4.2

(Pages 147 - 148)

Item 4 - Evidence session for P-04-472 Make the MTAN law and P-04-575
Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications (10.00 - 10.30)

Dr John Cox, Petitioner for P-04-472 Make the MTAN law

Terry Evans, Petitioner for P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning
Applications

Chris Austin, representative for United Valleys Action Group
P-04-472 Make the MTAN law
(Page 149)
P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications
(Pages 150 - 160)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting
(10.30)

Discussion of Evidence from Preceding Session



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and
support disabled people to live independently

This petition was submitted by Nathan Lee Davies, having collected 324
signatures online and 307 on paper - a total of 631 signatures.

Petition text:

| am a recipient of the Welsh Independent Living Grant (WILG) and a disability
activist who intends on asking Welsh Government to reconsider their
decision to close WILG as of April 2019.

The WILG was introduced to help people who previously claimed from the UK
government’s Independent Living Fund (ILF), which closed in 2015. More
than 1,500 people are helped by the scheme across Wales. Recipients all
have high degree of care and support needs.

It was due to run until the end of March 2017, but Social Services Minister
Rebecca Evans said in November that funding would continue for another
year.

The annual £27m fund will then transfer directly to local authorities during
2018-19 so they can meet the support needs of all former ILF recipients by
31 March 20109.

Additional information:
Why we oppose this decision:
[...]
 our political
representatives invalid. | would also challenge the Minister to release the
data collected in the consultation.

The members of the stakeholder group that | have spoken to have stated
their frustrations with the whole process: “I disagreed with one side of the
room almost continuously,” and “l would be amazed to see minutes of a
meeting where all participants agreed that passing this WILG over to the local
authority beyond the ring-fenced period was the way forward.” Others have
said “l used to go home from all these stakeholder groups thinking we had
agreed certain things to discover that was not what had been recorded.” and
other activists argue that many officials and civil servants do not actually
“know what Independent Living means - they still think ‘independent’ means
managing without support”.

Pack Page 44



It would greatly assist me in understanding Welsh Government’s decision
making process on this issue if the minutes of all of the meetings of the
stakeholder advisory group can be provided, and | will submit a Freedom of
Information Act request if necessary.

The short-sightedness of the Welsh Government is also highlighted by
developments in Northern Ireland where they have recently decided to
use the ILF model to support all community living for disabled people.

| would like to ask the Petitions Committee to ask the Minister to provide a
copy of the Equalities Impact Assessment (EqlA) on which the policy decision
was based. If the Minister cannot show a genuine and thorough EqlA then |
would have thought the policy change has little legal standing. A former
member of the stakeholder group recalls that: “at one stage there was a jump
from all options being on the table (including a Welsh ILF) to “this is what’s
been decided”, without an EglA being carried out.”

| think that the future of Independent Living in Wales depends on a robust
enforcement of the Social Services & Wellbeing (Wales) Act. If local authorities
make genuine efforts
[...]
mittee will agree that whilst the
intentions behind the petition P-05-773 are very worthy the proposals themselves are not

well suited to the clear strategy for the future.

/@ o)

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 57



Pack Page 58



Agenda ltem 2.3
P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales

This petition was submitted by Jocelle Lovell, having collected 723
signatures online and 1,032 on paper - a total of 1,755 signatures.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
implement an annual ‘public education’ road safety campaign to educate all
road users how to pass horses and riders safely, and one that highlights the
dangers/consequences of not doing so. We are aware of, and support, a UK
wide petition that is campaigning to make it law to pass horses wide and
slow (https://www.change.org/p/uk-govt-make-it-law-to-pass-by-a-
horse-wide-and-slow-and-abide-by-our-hand-signals), but would prefer to
see education and prevention rather than prosecution after a serious or fatal
incident had occurred. Welsh Government has the opportunity to capitalise
on the materials and information already available from existing campaigns
such as; the British Horse Society’s road safety campaign Dead Slow
(http://www.bhs.org.uk/safety-and-accidents/dead-slow), whilst
emphasising particular issues facing Welsh road users. These include the
close links between urban and rural communities in Wales, and the
popularity of Wales as a tourist destination. In more urban communities (e.g.
the commuter belt around Cardiff), there is a volume of traffic using country
lanes, either as a short cut or main access route. In other parts of Wales (e.g.
Carmarthen and Pembrokeshire) there is an annual influx of

holidaymakers with little experience of encountering horses on the roads. All
we ask is that drivers, recognise horse riders as vulnerable ro
[...]
r of incidents when riding on
the roads. The number of reported incidents is also increasing since the BHS
developed the Horse Accidents website.

We are not asking the WG to create a brand new campaign, but we are asking
that more support/leadership, is given to enable the Dead? Or Dead Slow
campaign to run annually here in Wales. More so, we would like to see it
publicised more widely through main stream media channels, posters etc...to
maximize its long term impact.

We feel that education is the best approach, and the one that would have the
most positive and lasting outcomes. We, the PWASW petitioners would be
more than happy to work with WG, the BHS and other key partners to make
this happen.

One incident leading to injury or death of a horse, the rider or a driver is one
to many. We need to send a strong but positive united message so drivers
understand the consequences of their actions.

Yours sincerely
Jocelle Lovell - lead petitioner
Rachel Francis

Ulrike Smalley
Angela Baker

Pack Page 71



Agenda ltem 2.4

P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams
Pantycelyn

This petition was submitted by Aled Gwyn Job, having collected 545
signatures online.

Petition text:

We call on the Welsh Government to recognize and commemorate the three
hundredth anniversary of the birth of William Williams, Pantycelyn this year
(1717-2017). We believe that Williams Pantycelyn has laid the foundations
for the modern Wales through all his hymns (over 900), his various literary
works (90), and his tireless mission work for the gospel through the whole of
Wales for 40 years. The Methodist Reformation of the 18th century, in which
Williams played such a key part, led to the establishment of the first national
organization in the history of Wales in 400 years, namely the Welsh
Calvinistic Methodists (1811). That in turn triggered a series of further
educational, social and political reforms which were instrumental in creating
the Modern Wales. Pantycelyn t
[...]
llfish that burrow into sand.
They got their name because their
shells resemble old-fashioned
cut-throat razors.

people. You hear about over-fishing
all over the world and the huge im-

pact it can have. Lots of people are |

concerned. Even if people were tak-
ing a plateful, it would be a problem,
but they are taking much more than
that. We're hoping the petitions will
prompt more robust legislation.”

In 2018, a gang of more than 100
razor clam pickers at Llanfairfechan
sparked an investigation into illegal
fishing after they were spotted haul-
ing sledges and buckets back to the
shore at low tide. It was feared that
foreign nationals were being exploit-
ed by gang masters to gather them.

A spokesman for the Welsh Gov-
ernment said it was encouraging peo-
ple to report any razor clam fishing

at the beach. Janet Finch-Saunders, |

Welsh Assembly member for Aber-
conwy, said enforcement must be
“robust”. “Over the past few years
residents and business owners have
raised many concerns with me re-
garding the influx of up to 150 indi-
viduals who are on the sands daily;”
she added. “There are fears that the
huge amounts taken and the constant
over-harvesting will lead to the de-
struction of these beds.

“Thave called on the Welsh Govern-
ment, the local authority, and other
agencies to take proactive action to
provide assurances that these beds
will not be destroyed.”

6
Pack Page 104

e o W .

s

S



7
Pack Page 105



Agenda Item 3.1
P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious
Worship

This petition was submitted by Rhiannon Shipton & Lily McAllister-Sutton

having collected 1,333 signatures.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to pass a
law that removes the obligation on Schools to hold acts of religious worship.

Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Cardiff South and Penarth
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 106



Agenda ltem 3.2

P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious As
[...]
xotic Animals as Pets.

http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-36356363

Wild animals at UK homes include
lions, zebras and ...

www.bbc.co.uk

Wild animals including lions,
crocodiles, rattlesnakes and zebras
are being kept legally on private
property across the UK, licensing
figures reveal.

http://politicalanimal.org.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2016/01/ExoticsDecl 5WHdebate.pdf

Once again, | am grateful for the opportunity to bring my concerns to the
committee's attention, and | hope, by so being able to do, that a consensus for
change will result, for the sake of humans and animals alike. The Government of
Wales can bring an end to the cruel trade in exotic wild animals, and in so doing
show the rest of the UK the way forward. All that is required is the conviction of the
need to do it, and the will to carry that conviction out.

Best regards

David Sedley

Pack Page 131


http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-36356363
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-36356363
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-36356363
http://www.bbc.co.uk/
http://politicalanimal.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/ExoticsDec15WHdebate.pdf
http://politicalanimal.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/ExoticsDec15WHdebate.pdf
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-36356363

Agenda Item 3.8

P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework

Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities
This petition was submitted by Alexander Williams having collected 232 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh

Government to:

Direct Natural Resources Wales, local authorities and other relevant public bodies
to work together to use their existing powers and duties to take effective and

efficient enforcement action within the recycling industry.

Strengthen the legislative and regulatory framework where required to enable
relevant public bodies to undertake more efficient and effective enforcement action
(including monitoring), and enable them to prosecute and impose stronge
[...]
eing raised are quite technical in nature and refer to
other information and discussions which Councillor Williams has had with Natural
Resources Wales (NRW). To get a detailed response to these matters and a precise
explanation of the action taken by NRW, it would be better for you to raise these matters
with the Chair of NRW. Specifically on the point about compliance with the operating hours
detailed in the planning consent, this is a matter for the Planning Authority and you may
wish to raise it separately with Bridgend County Borough Council or Councillor Williams
could possibly raise this with colleagues on the Planning committee.

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru

CF99 1NA Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WB@CL%RM%@é received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.




Agenda ltem 3.9

P-05-756 Live Music Protection in Wales

This petition was submitted by Richard Vaughan having collected 5,383

signatures.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to take steps to protect live music
venues in Wales. In particular, we ask that the Assembly introduces the ‘agent of
change’ principle to make it the responsibility of the developers of any new
premises, commercial or residential, to find solutions to noise from nearby pre-
existing business. We further call on the National Assembly to legislate so that it is
possible for local authorities to recognise an area of ‘cultural significance for music’
within the planning framework.

[...]
elsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road -
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 19.09.17

Dear Hannah

Having listened to today’s discussion | note the Ministerial correspondence
suggests the road is not deemed a priority. | ask that members examine the
attached letter (which I’'ve previously issued) which was provided by the then
Minister in 2014 which states the road is deemed a priority and that works would
take place. | would ask the committee reviews this letter in light of the Minister’s
response at their earliest convenience.

Regards

Sara

Pack Page 144



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM ( f?
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth \/

Minister for Economy, Science and Transport J/)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref EH/05432/14

ClIr Sara Jones
Llanover Ward
Monmouthshire County Council

SaraJones2@monmouthshire.gov.uk

3 November 2014

Dear CliIr Jones,

Thank you for your email of 12 October regarding timescales for resurfacing
the A40.

Parts of this road were identified as priority areas for mitigation work in our
Noise Action Plan. A resurfacing scheme is being designed in the current
financial year. However timing of the actual works will be dependent on
available funding in 2015/16. | will update you once next year’'s programme
has been agreed.

‘/é%—- ¢

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.edwina. Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchulP@ok) Page 145 Printed on 100% recycled paper




Agenda Item 3.12

P-05-726 Give rate relief to Local Authorities for Leisure and Cultural facilities.
This petition was submitted by Ryan Dansie, which collected 17 signatures.
Text of the Petition

Due to ever increasing budget pressures, Local Authorities in Wales are looking a
[...]

£39.99 and £480 for the same service depending which agent their landlord had

chosen to go with.

The reality is that there is no such thing as consumer choice in tenants’ fees, and a
real risk that tenants and landlords are being double-charged for the same service.
We believe that Wales should follow Scotland’s example and ban fees to tenants.
The private rented sector in Scotland is still going strong and three-quarters of
Scottish agents say the ban has had no impact, or a positive impact, on their

business.

Welsh letting agents are enjoying a business boom thanks to Rent Smart Wales
which is encouraging smaller landlords to sign up with agents. However,
extortionate letting fees are pushing tenants into debt and making it harder for
local authorities to prevent homelessness. Please act now to give a fair deal to

Wales’ growing numbers.
Assembly constituency and Region.

e Swansea West
e South Wales West

Pack Page 147



P-05-734 Ban Letting Agent Fees to Tenants - Correspondence from the
Petitioner to the Committee, 25.09.17

We have discussed this as a team, here are our comments:

We strongly welcome that the Welsh Government has announced its intention to
introduce legislation within the next year to end letting fees to tenants. This fulfils
the objective of our petition. We note that the recent consultation document used
our letting fees report extensively as evidence. We look forward to working with the
Government over the next year to help develop the detail of the legislation.

In light of our comments does this mean that our petition will be withdrawn. What
are the next steps?

Thanks

Laura

Pack Page 148



Agenda ltem 4.1

P-04-472 Make the MTAN law

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to make the MTAN Guidance Notes, notably those relating to a 500 metre
buffer zone around open cast workings, mandatory in planning law for

Wales.

Additional information:

On 20th January 2009, Jane Davidson, the Minister for the Environment,
introduced newly published Coal Minerals Technical Advice guidance Notes
(MTAN) for Wales, and stated: “.. the Coal MTAN will fulfil the pledges (in
2008) to introduce Health Impact Assessments for coal applications,
together with buffer zones, and with an emphasis on working closely with
local communities. It reaffirms the commitment (in 2008) to a 500m buffer
zone.” In 2009 the Welsh Government did not have the power to make its

planning guidelines law. It does now.

Petition raised by: Dr John Cox
Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013

Number of signatures: 680. Associated petition collected 330 signatures.

Pack Page 149



Agenda Item 4.2

P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications

Petition Wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to call in all opencast mining planning applications over 10 years duration or
over 350 hectares in size because the implications of these developments
are far reaching and long standing with effects beyond the immediate

locality.
Petition raised by: United Valleys Action Group
Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014

Number of signatures: 130 - An associated petition relating to a specific

planning application collected in excess of 6500 signatures

Pack Page 150



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 151



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live independently
	Research brief
	21.08.17 Correspondence - Minister for Social Services and Public Services to the Chair
	28.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!
	Research Brief
	23.08.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales
	Research Brief
	03.09.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	26.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams Pantycelyn
	Research Brief
	03.09.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	27.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	27.09.17 - Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee (Available in Welsh only)

	2.5 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
	Research Brief
	29.08.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	26.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious Worship
	3.2 P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies
	31.07.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	20.09.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	14.08.17 Correspondence from Bangor University to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service
	29.08.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair
	27.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales
	11.06.17 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health Well-being and Sport to the Chair
	25.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications
	18.08.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-683 Trees in Towns
	14.08.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.7 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
	19.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities
	14.08.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.9 P-05-756 Live Music Protection in Wales
	3.10 P-05-759 Re-open the Cwmcarn Forest Drive at Easter 2018
	04.09.17 Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	24.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road
	21.06.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
	19.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	03.11.14 Correspondence from the then Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Petitioner

	3.12 P-05-726 Give Rate Relief to Local Authorities for Leisure and Cultural Facilities
	3.13 P-05-734 Ban Letting Agent Fees to Tenants
	25.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.1 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law
	4.2 P-04-575  Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications
	Research Brief




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

Meeting time: 09.18 - 10.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4365 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr John Cox, Petitioner 

Terry Evans, Petitioner for P-04-575 Call in All Opencast 

Mining Planning Applications 

Chris Austin, United Valleys Action Group 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 498KB) View as HTML (195KB) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66958/3%20October%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66958/3%20October%202017.html?CT=2


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies.  

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to 

 Consider the petition further in the context of the budget announcement due 

later that afternoon; and in the meantime 

 Write to the Minister for Social Services and Public Health to share the concerns 

of the petitioner and ask: 

o whether she will publish the results of the public consultation and minutes 

of the stakeholder group as requested by the petitioner; 

o whether an Equality Impact Assessment of the decision was carried out 

and can be provided to the Committee and petitioner; and 

o for her views as to whether the planned transitional arrangements will 

ensure that the aims of the Social Services & Wellbeing (Wales) Act will 

have been put into practice by local authorities before the planned closure 

of the Welsh Independent Living Grant. 

 

2.2 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the view 

of the petitioners on the response from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and 

Rural Affairs before deciding on what future action to take in relation to the petition. 

 

2.3 P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales  

David Rowlands declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 



His daughter rides horses. 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 Write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to ask if he will 

consider whether additional support could be given to the British Horse Society’s 

“Dead? Or Dead Slow” campaign; and 

 Write to the British Horse Society to ask for their views on the petition and the 

actions that they believe could be taken to increase awareness of the need to 

pass horses wide and slow. 

 

2.4 P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams Pantycelyn  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Arts Council for Wales to ask whether: 

o any events or activities have been held during 2017 to commemorate the 300th 

anniversary of the birth of William Williams; 

o if not, what consideration was given to marking this milestone during the year; 

and 

o for their views on the proposals made by the petitioner. 

 

2.5 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to ask: 

 that she provides an update to the Committee when the survey has been 

completed, and details of any further actions she intends to take to protect razor 

clam stocks; and 

 whether any action has been taken to investigate the allegations that the 

harvesting of razor clams has continued since the fishery was closed. 

 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious Worship  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

and agreed to await an update from the Cabinet Secretary following her consideration 

of the issues raised by this petition and P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for 

Religious Assemblies. 

 

3.2 P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

and agreed to await an update from the Cabinet Secretary following her consideration 

of the issues raised by this petition and P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools 

to Hold Acts of Religious Worship. 

 

3.3 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, 

Well-being and Sport and the petitioner and agreed to: 

 Write to the Cabinet Secretary to ask whether any consideration is being given to 

extending the services highlighted by the petitioner namely: 

o increasing the capacity of the specialised eating disorder CAMHS service 

which was established using previous Welsh Government funding to train 

clinicians across Wales;  

o replicating the regional specialist eating disorder team (SPEED Team) 

currently operating in North Wales in other parts of the Welsh NHS; and 

 

 Consider taking further evidence on the petition in due course depending on the 

response received. 

 



3.4 P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, 

Well-being and Sport and the petitioner and agreed to await the response to the 

Committee’s further letter to the Cabinet Secretary in relation to P-04-408 before 

considering further action on the petition, including the possibility of inviting the 

Cabinet Secretary to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 

3.5 P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs and agreed to await the update offered by the Cabinet 

Secretary by the end of the autumn term, before considering any further actions on the 

petition. 

 

3.6 P-04-683 Trees in Towns  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs and agreed to seek the petitioner’s views on that 

response and ask what more, in their view, the Committee can do to take the petition 

forward.  

 

3.7 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales  

Janet Finch- Saunders declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

She is the owner of a Macaw. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs and the petitioner and agreed to write to RSPCA Cymru 

to obtain their views on the issues raised and on any progress made through their 

meetings with the Welsh Government in relation to this subject. 



3.8 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding 

Waste Wood Processing Facilities  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs and agreed to write to Natural Resources Wales to seek 

their response to the issues raised in previous correspondence from the petitioner. 

 

3.9 P-05-756 Live Music Protection in Wales  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, following the Plenary debate held on 12 

July and noting the positive response to the petition from the Welsh Government. 

 

3.10 P-05-759 Re-open the Cwmcarn Forest Drive at Easter 2018  

The Committee considered correspondence from Natural Resources Wales and the 

petitioner and agreed to write back to Natural Resources Wales to share the latest 

comments from the petitioners and accept their offer to update the Committee by early 

November, on progress towards commissioning the feasibility study into the options 

for Cwmcarn Forest Drive. 

 

3.11 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road  

The Committee considered comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to ask if he can provide the petitioner 

and the Committee with a clear explanation for the apparent change in position since 

the Noise Action Plan 2013-18 and commitments given by his predecessor that a 

resurfacing scheme was being designed. 

 

3.12 P-05-726 Give Rate Relief to Local Authorities for Leisure and Cultural Facilities  

The Committee agreed to close the petition on the basis that the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Local Government has given responses to the petitioners concerns, and 

that it is difficult to take further action in the absence of contact with the petitioner. 



3.13 P-05-734 Ban Letting Agent Fees to Tenants  

The Committee considered further comments from the petitioner and agreed to close 

the petition given the intention of the Welsh Government to legislate on this matter 

and congratulate the petitioners on the success of their campaign. 

 

4.1 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law  

The Committee heard evidence from the petitioner alongside representatives of 

petition P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications. 

 

4.2 P-04-575  Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications  

The Committee heard evidence from representatives of United Valleys Action Group 

and the petitioner for P-04-472 Make the MTAN Law. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed to the motion. 

 

6 Discussion of Evidence from Preceding Session  

The Committee considered the evidence from the previous evidence session and noted 

that the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs will be attending a future 

meeting of the Committee to discuss the issues raised by the petitioners. 


